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MAIN EEATl RES

In December 1981 theeslimated number of persons 
in ihe civilian labour force was 6.905,900 (4.334.400 
males and 2.571.600 females), comprising 6,472,600 
employed persons (4,101,700 males and 2,370.900 
females) and 433,300 unemployed persons (232,600 
males and 200,700 females).

The following increases were recorded between 
December 1980 and 1981:

j

i 
I

commenced a week earlier than usual (with most inter­
views being conducted during ihe second week) and the 
-lanuary 1979 and 1980 surveys commenced a week later 
than usual The information obtained relates to the week 
before the interview (i.e. the survey week)
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i
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VZtf/ev Females Persons

Employed- 
full-time 
total

I nemployed 
Labour force 
Not in (he labour 

force
Population (1 5 

yearsand over)

36,000
21.300

6,400
27,700

H5.2Ü0

i 13,000

+ Decrease.

55.100
61.800 

b-5,100
56.700

91,100
83,100

1,300
84,400

Scope

3. T he labour force survey includes all persons aged 15 
years and over except: members of the permanent 
defence forces; certain diplomatic personnel of overseas 
governmeni.s, customarily excluded from census and 
estimated populations; overseas visitors holidaying in 
Australia: and members of non-Australian defence forces 
(and their dependants) stationed in Australia.

Definitions
d
ass

The labour lorce calegorx to which a person is

57,900

114.600

143.100

227.500

PART 1. I ABOI R FORCE ESTIMATES

•ned depends on his aeiual aaiviiv (ic whether
working, looking tor work, etc.) during the survey week. 
Ihe following definitions conform closely to the inter-
national standard df^r,
national L.abour Organisation (11.0).

MiS recommended by the Inter­

5. Employed persons comprise all those aged 15 years
and over who. during the survey week:

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Introduction

Part I of this publication contains estimates of the 
civilian la Hour force derived from the monthly population 
survey .More detailed estimates will be published in Ihe 
Labour Force. Australia (6203.0) Preliminarv unemploy­
ment estimates have been issued in advance of this 
publication in I nempboment, Australia, Preliminarv 
Estimates (6201 0).

The population survey
2. I he survey is based on a multi-stage area sample of 
private dwellings (about 3().(){)() houses, flats, etc.) and 
non-privaic dwellings (hotels, motels, etc ), and covers 
about two-thirds of one per cent ol the population of 
Australia. I he information is obtained from theoccupants 
of selected dwellings by carefully chosen and specially 
trained interviewers. The interviews are generally con­
ducted during the two weeks beginning on the Mondav 
between the 6th and I2ih of each month Reoause of 
operational problems arising from the Christmas and 
New Year holidays the December 1978 and I9*’9 surveys

(a) worked for one hour or more tor pay, profit, 
commission or payment in kind in a job or 
business, or on a farm (including employees, 
employers and self-employed persons); or

lb) worked for 15 hours or more without pay in a 
family business or on a farm (i.e unpaid familv 
helpers); or

(c) were employees who had a job but were not at 
work and were, on paid leave: on leave without 
pay lor less than lour weeks up to theend of the 
survey week: stood down without pay because o( 
bad weather or plant breakdown at their place of 
employment tor less than four weeks up to the 
end ol the survey week: on strike or locked out; 
on workers' compensation and expected to be 
returning to their job; or receiving wages or 
salary while undertaking full-time study, or

(d) were employers or self-employed persons who 
had a job. business or larm. but were not at 
work.



14.6 U nemployed persons are those aged 15 years and
over who were nivi employed during the survey week, 
and:

Hi>ur\(>{\\ ork i he tigures ol a\ erage hours ret er to

(a) had actively looked tor lull-time or part-time 
work al any time in the lour weeks up to the end 
of the survey week and:

(1) were available for work in the survey week, 
or would have been available except tor 
temporary illness (i.e lasting tor less than 
four weeks to the end ot the survey week); 
or

(11) were waiting to start a new |oh within tour 
weeks f rom the end ot the survey week and
would ha e started in the sur\e\ week it the
|ob had been axaikihle then.

actual hours worked during the survey week, not hours 
paid lor I he figures may be affected by public holidays, 
leave, absenteeism temporary absence troni work due lo 
sickness, iniury. accident and industrial disputes; and 
stoppages ol work due to had weather, plant breakdown 
etc When houis ol work are recorded tractions of an 
hour are disregarded and this results in slightly lower 
hgures than would be the case it actual time worked was 
recorded. Persons stood down lor the w hole ot the survey 
week without pay bectiuse ol bad weather or plant 
hieakdown al their place of employ meni are regarded as 
emp!oved ’»nd iheretore are included (working no hours) 
in the calculation ol average hours worked. Persons 
stood dow n in the survey week for reasons other than bad 
weather and plant breakdown and wailing to be called 
back lo their |obs are regarded as unemployed and are 
iheretore excluded from the calculation.

or (b) were waiting to be called back to a lull-time or 
part-time job Irom which they had been stood 
down without pay lor less than tour weeks up to 
the end ot the survey week (including the whole 
of the survey week) tor reasons other than bail 
weather or plant breakdown

15 Persons not in the labour torce are those who.
during itie survey week, were ned in (he categories 
“employed' or 'unemployed'.

Revision of series

7. i nemployedpersons lookiny for first loh are those
who had never worked lull-time for two weeks or more

8. I he unehiplo\ nieni raie lor any group is the
number unemployed expressed as a percentage ot the 
labour force in the same group.

9. Duraiion of unenipbn meni is the period from the
lime ihc person began looking for work or was laid olt to 
the end ofthe survey weck.Periodsot unemployment are 
recorded in complete weeks and this results in a slight 
understatement of duration. Averof^e (niean)(luraiion is 
the duration obtained by div iding the aggregate number 
of week.s a group has been unemployed by the number ot 
persons in ihai group. Median duration is the duration 
which div ides unemployed persons into two equal groups, 
one comprising persons w hose duration ot unemploy me nt 
is above the median and the other persons whose 
duration is below it. Medians are calculated trom group 
data, linear interpolation being used within the group 
which contains the median.

.„. Cnemploved persons classified bv industry and 
occupation, l’nemployed persons who had worked lull-
10.

time for two weeks or more in the last two years are 
classified according to the industry and occupation ol 
their most recent full-timejob. Other unemployed persons 
are not classified by industry and occupation.

11. The labour force comprisesail persons w hi', during
the survey week, were employed or unemployed, as 
defined in paragraphs 5 and 6.

12. The labour force /mriicipaiion rate tor any group is
the labour force e.xpresscd .isa percentage ol the civilian 
population aged 15 years and over in the same group

1.7. Full-time workers are those who usually work .75
hours or more a week or more and others who. although 
usually part-time workers, worked .75 hours or more 
during the survey week. Part-time workersare those who 
usually work less than .75 hours a week and wht» did so 
during the survey week. When recording hours ot work, 
fr.iction.s ot an hour are disregarded

16. The survey estimates lor February 1978 and sub-
sequent months are based on population eslimales
derived troni the I9"’6 Population Census, adjusted tor 
iindei-enumeraiion. and were obtained by using a new 
sample and revised questionnaire Fstimaies from August 
1966. revised to the new basis, were published in Fhe 
Ixjbour Force, Australia 1978 (6204.0).

Comparabilily of series
|7. \Khen eomparing labour lorce estimates kir Feb-
ruary 197K and subsequent months with those for earlier 
periods it should be noted that with the introduction of 
monthly surveys the interviews are now conducted 
during a two-week period, whereas formerly the period 
was four weeks. 1 he change of liming may affect the level 
ol the figures for any month, but particularly tor months 
during which the employment status ol the population 
may be changing rapidly

Reliability of the estimates
IK. Since the surv ev estimates are based on in I ormai ion
obtained from occupants of a sample of dwellings they, 
and the movements derived from them, are subjcci to 
sampling variability; that is. they may difler by chance 
from ihe figures that would have been produced it all 
dwellings had been included in the survey. One measure 
ot the likely dilterence is given by the standard error. 
there are about two chances in three that a sample 
estimate will dit 1er by less than one standard error from 
the tig lire that would have been obtained it all dwellings 
had been included in the survey, and about nineteen 
chances in twenty that thedilterence will be less than two 
standard errors

19. Standard errors ol estimates lor the latest month
and ol eqimalesol movements since the previous month 
are shown in I able I. Standard errors of other estimates 
and other monihlx movements should be determined by 
using lahles ,A and B on paged Further inlormalion on 
standard errors is contained in the lechnical note in The
labour Force. Australia (620,7.0(.



20. 77jt’ smaller the esrimaie ihe hif^her is ihe relative
standard error. Very small estimates are subject to such 
high relative standard errors as to detract seriously from 
their value for most reasonable uses Estimates below the 
levels shown in Table .A and percentages based on such 
estimates have not been included. Although figures for 
these small components can in some cases be derived by 
subtraction, they should not be regarded as reliable.

21. E.vamples ol the calculation and use of standard 
errors are given below :

Related publications
23. Users may also wish to refer to the following 
publications which are available on request :

Unemploymeni. Australia. Preliminary Estimates
(6201.0)—issued monihlv

The labour Force. Australia (6203.0)-/.vjm'i/ monthly

The labour Force. Australia. ¡980 ( 6204.0)

(a) From lable A it w ill be seen that the estimate of 
206.100 unemployed males looking for full-time 
work in December 1981 has a standard error of 
about 5,200. Therefore there are about two 
chances in three that the number that would 
base been produced if all dwelling.s had been 
included in the sursey will be within the range 
200,900 to 211,300 and about nineteen chances 
in twenty that the number will be within the 
range 195.700 to 216.500.

Job Vacancies. Australia (6231.0)- issued guarierly

Chertime. Australia (6330.0)-issued monthly

Information Paper : Questionnaires used in the Labour 
Force Survey. December 1981 (6232.0)

Information Paper : Review of ABS Employment 
Statistics (6239.0)

24.

(b) The estimate of movement in the number of 
unemployed male.s looking for full-time work 
from November to December 1981 isan increase 
ol 20,500. fable B relates the standard error of 
the monthly movement to the larger ofthe two 
estimates from which the movement is derived. 
In this case the December 1981 cstimatc(2()6.l00) 
IS the larger. From Table Bit will be seen that the 
standard error of the monthly mo\ement i.s 
about 4.300. Iheiclore there are about two 
chances in three that if all dwellings had been 
included in the surveys the movement would 
have been within the range *16.200 to +24,800 
and about nineteen chances in twenty that it 
would have been within the range +11,900 to 
+29.100.

Current publication.s produced by the ABS are 
listed in the Catalogueof Publications. Ausiralia{\ 101.0). 
The ABS also issues, on Tuesdays and Fridays, a 

to
. ... Tuesdays and Fridays.

Publications Advice which lists publications .v.
be released in the next few days. The Catalogue and 
Publications Advice are available from any ABS office.

Symbols and other usages
* subject to sampling variability too high for most

n.a.

n.e.c.

practical uses (see paragraph 20) 
not available
not applicable
not elsewhere classified

r revised since previous issue

25. Figures have been rounded and discrepancies may 
occur between sums of the component items and totals.

Seasonal adjustment
22. .Seasonallyadjusted quarierlyestimaies ofthe labour 
lorce arc shown in Table I. Calculation of seasonally 
adjusted monthly figures is not yet possible. The move to 
the higher level of unemployment since 1974 appear,s to 
have been accompanied by shifts in the pattern of 
seasonal sanation. For this reason the publication of 
seasonally adjusted quarterly figures of unemployment 
was suspended as from November 1977. The matter is 
being kept under rexiew.

R. J. CAMERON 
Australian Statistician
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TABI.K A. STANDARD LRRORS OF ESTIMATES

QU id'. AuMraliü

number o! f'liimaie

1,5(X) 
1.800 
2.000 
2.500 
3.000 
3,500 
4.000 
4.500 
5.(XX) 
6,(X)0 

10.000 
2O.(XX> 
50.000 

100.000 
200,0(X) 
3(X).(X)0 
5OO.(XX) 

I.OOO.iXX) 
2,000.(XM) 
5,(XX),tXX)

1.000
1.1(H)
1.200
1.500
2.(XX)
3.(XX)
3.9<X)
5.000
5.800
6.900
8.5{X) 

lO.(XX)

l,(KX) 
l,l(X) 
l.2(Xt 
l,4(X) 
L'HX) 
2,700 
.V5(X) 
4,400 
5,(XH) 
5,WX) 
7,(XK> 
K,4(X)

740 
'80
820 
860
930 

1.2(M) 
1.500 
2.2(8) 
2.8(X1 
3.6(XI
4,I(X) 
4.X(X) 
5.9(X1

510 
550 
<190 
620 
650 
680 
730 
9(X)

t .2(H) 
1.6(X) 
2.KXI 
2,6(X) 
2.9(M) 
3..3(M)

510 
56(1
590 
630
660 
690
750 
920

I.21X) 
I.71X) 
2.I(X) 
2.600 
2.9(X) 
3.3(X)

31X1 
330 
34(1 
38(1 
410 
43(1 
460 
480 
5(X) 
530 
MO
810 

I.KK) 
1 ,.300 
1.500

440
470
510
550
590
620
650
680
740
910

1,200
1.700

440 
4X0 
511) 
540 
560 
590 
610 
650 
'50 
910 

I.IIX) 
I.3IX)

970 
I.O(X) 
I, KM) 
I,4(X) 
2.1MXJ 
2.9(K) 
3.9(X) 
5.KX) 
6.(XX) 
7.2{X) 
9.KX)

I 1.0(X) 
15.000

20 11 
IK.(I 
140 
10 0
5.x

2 6 
2.1)

0 9 
0.6 
0 3

TABLE B. STANDARD ERRORS OF ESTIMATES OF MONTHLY .MOVEMENTS(«|

of larger 
esumale QU »'.4 fa\. A C. 7 •iu.\lralia

1,500 
1.800 
2,000 
2,500 
3,000 
3.500 
4,000 
4,500 
5 .(XX) 
6,(XX) 

10.000 
20,(XX) 
50,000 

l<X),00() 
200,000 
3{X).000 
5(X).(X)0

1,000.000 
2.000.0(X) 
5.000.000

1,100 
1.100 
l,2(X) 
l,4(X) 
l,8(X) 
2.500 
3.200 
3,900 
4,4(X) 
5,I(XI 
6,100 
7,200

I.KM) 
I.KK) 
1.2()0

l,7(M) 
2,300 
2,800 
,3„VX)

4.2{X) 
4,9(X) 
5,WX)

730 
760 
■’90 
820 
880 

I.(MX) 
I..MX) 
I,7(X1 
2,!(X) 
2,500 
2.800 
3,2(M) 
7,800

490
520 
541)
570 
590 
610
650 
760
930 

l,2(X) 
1.400 
l.7(K) 
1.900 
2.I(X)

490 
530 
560 
580
610 
630
670 
790
970 

1,30(1 
1,500 
l.8(X) 
l.9(X) 
2.200

250 
260
270 
290 
310 
330 
(40 
360 
370 
390 
460 
550 
690
810 
920

370 
380
420 
460 
49(1
520 
550
570 
620 
76(1

I.(XX) 
1.400

370 
390
410 
430 
450
460 
480
500 
570 
670 
790
880

I.KK) 
I.2(M) 
l.2(X) 
l.5(X) 
2.(XX) 
2.7{X) 
3,4(X) 
4.3(X) 
4.900 
5. ■'00 
6,8(X) 
8,200

10.IKK)

la) M<’\emenis b<i»cen corresponding months ol tonsccuiise sears, or heissvcn two other non«insecuinc months uill generails he subieet tn sumesshat greater 
sampling sariabilils than is indicated in Table B Standard errors ol ,^uarl,■rh mosemenisean be obtained bs mull, pls mg the hgurcs in I able H hs I 4 Standard er tors ol 
annual mosemenisean he obtained bs multiplsing the ligiircs in T able Ahi 14
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.\/>inrh

IV fill 
\oxtmber 
Iktcmber

IVfH - 
•lanuarx 
Iehruarx 
Marth 
April 
Max

Julx

Sepitmbet 
Oituber 
Soxcmbvr 
Dcccinber

TABLE 1. ( IVII.IAN POPLI.ATION AGED 15 YEARS ANDOVER. BY EMPLOYMENT STATVS(s>

(nemplmeti

l.oiikinn Tor 
fulbunie n ork

fnipl(>\ed
13-IV I Dukinii

iMhintr

Full-lime
lniiking

Total Tirsi lob

Sct/sun- 
allt 

(Original adiu\ied
labitiir

I. ivdian 
popula- 

linn 
aged 

13 cear\
antJ pitnmeni puiitm

rHK) - per teni

MAI FS

.1.780 .1

.1.860 6
4.006.7
4.080 4 4.1 2

171 4
206 I

11 5
20 I

182 8 4.189 6
4.106 7

1.202 .5
1.096.7

5..'92 I
5.40.1 1

77.7
79 7

Standard error ol ■ 
December IVUI 
e\nmaies

Ib'iember IVUI 
esiimaies

/9W-

Dcucmbcr

IVUI - 
.lanuarx 
Ftbruarx 
Marth

Max

.htlx

Scpiembtr 
Otiobtr 
\o\ tnibtr 
Dettmbtr

Sluridard error o(~ 
December IVfIl 
e\iimuie'i

Sm ember to 
[fecember IVUI 
e\iimaiei>

1.855 8 
1.860 4 
1.854 2 
1.842 8
1.84 1..1 
1.85.1 9 
1.821 8 
1.869.2
1.829 .5 
1.811 5
1.896 6

4.017,7
4.051 4
4.075 7
4.068 .1 
4,1164 2
4,062 8
4.065 7
4.04.5 1
4.088.0
4,049 ■’
4,041.1
4.101.7

.14 4 
29.8 
197

15.0

18 0
18 5

V.7

780 2
788 9

■'79 .A

789 8 
787.4 
l-iQ 8 
^94 8 
77'' 4 
807.8 
802.8 
796 (1 
804 4

,S.4

6 3

/4 II 2 6

V./t

1.419 5
1.402 9

120 9
174 5

1,425 8

1.411 9

1
417 8
45.1 I
440.2

411.2

III I

218 2
20.1 6
185 8 
1’1 1

169 2
182 I 
iX’ 0 
194 2 
185 4
185 6 
206 I

16 4

16 2

14.7

15 .1
14 1
14 8
26.5

211.9 
220.0
20.1 2 
1879 
1929 
181.5 
196 8 
199.7 
209 ,5 
199 7 
200 4

4.251 h

4.278 9
4.256 2

4.244 .1

4.245 (I
4.297 5
4.249 4
4.241 5
4.114 4

4.2409

A.2M 'i

4 2''1 9

14:

MAkRIFD n MAI FS

19 
46 8
4,1 6
4.1 9 
440 
19 I
4.1 .1

4.1 8 
19 6
4.1 2
42.8

2/1

28 4
10 8

70.5
68 4

1.490.0 1.482 0

1,161 4 
1.149.2

^J,I52 .1 
1.18.1 I 
1.190 7

1.20.1 .1
1.210 .1
1.188.9

1.26.1 2
1.181.9

Vft

1.992 9
2.017 I

5.41.1 0
5.420 6

5 419 .1 
5.447 8
5.456 ,1
5,46,5 7
5.475 .1
5.486 .1
5.49.1 I
5..506 7
5.516..1

1.48.1 0
1.488 4

4.8

4 .5

4 6
4 7

O.l

(II

14 9
14.5
12 8

.10 1
29.5

.10.2
28 0

62 5 
79 8 
90 0 
78.8
78 4 
•’1.9 
69 7

70 7

1 or liminotc see end ul uhle

■*8 5 
78 8 
78 8 
78.2 
78 I 
77 8 
78.0

78 ,1
77 4
77.1
78 6

0 3

0.2

42 8

.18.1 4 

.454 2 

.507.7 

.502 6 

.501.7 

.481.8 

.507 I 

.490 .5 

.526 4

I 461 4

1.498.1

1.494 9

I.SIO 9 
I 482.0

1 502 5

2.056 7 
2.005 I 
2,015.7 
2.010.2 
2.040 9 
2.029 7
2,014 I 
1.99.5 1 
2,002 ,1 
2,022.8 
2.047 8

.'.505 1

.'.510 9

.1.518 .1

.1.511 9

1.5'6 •' 
1.524 6
1.521 8 
1.514 8
1.51.1 6 
1 529 8

4 5

6 (1

4 8

10 <

7.6 fl 3 0.2

19 5
41 4
42.9

42 6

41.1
41 0
42 8
42 0

0 3

0.2
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Month

1980 
Nosember 
December

/W/ - 
January 
February 
March

May

July 
August 
September 
October 
Nosember 
l’>ecembcr

TABLE 1. CIVILIAN POPl'LATION AGED 15 YEARS AND OVER. BY EMPLOYMENT STATl'SIaK-euniinueJ

I 'nempltneil

hutking for 
full-lime work

f-ull-limv

I.^-I9

looking 
lor

rir.li lob

look ing 
for

labour

Tota!

fiWi -

Titial

Al I I 1 MAI IS

1.472 I
1,507 «

1.4K9.K
1.4K5.2
1.479.0
1,500.7
1.492 2
1.497,2
1.502.0
1.4K4.7
l.5.»9 6

1,51,» 4
1.562 9

2.3OI.K
2..»09.1

2,201..»
2.269 .»
2..»14 4
2.»21 1
2..»l.».0 
2.316 2 
2.»2»..» 
2.?11.0 
2.578.I
2..»56.K 
2..»56.4
2..»7O 9

21.1 
.»9,2

4.» 0 
.».» 4 
2K.4

2.»9
20 6

17.9 
21.2 
19 5 
19.6 
»8.1

[.■»I .»
151 2

15K 7
154 7
144 9
l.»4 K

120 .5 
l.»2.K 
I »».8 
I » .» 9 
118 •’

42.K
54.5

»7.7 
49.4 
61.7 
5»..» 
50.5 
48..»
45.2 
4».5 
47.7
52.0 
46.4 
48 I

1'’4 I
205.K

196 .“I 
204 I 
206.6 
18K.1 
IK2.6 
I6K.7 
PKO
177.4 
181 6 
170.6 
171.5 
200 7

.Si'iJ'ort-
allv

Original adiu\ted

2.47b0
2.514 9

2..»97 K
2.4''» 4

2.509.2
2.495.6
2.484 9
2.501.»
2.488.4
2.559,7

2,527 9
2.571 6

2.465.,»

2.491 4

2..504.0

labour

.»,052.4 

.».02,».0

.».151.8

.».084.7

.».047.6

.».067.7

.».089.K
,».109.1
,»,102.1

3.063.6
3.102.6
3.115.,»
3,080.9

( ivdian 
popula­

tion 
aged

1.^ \ear\
and pttumeni palion

- per cent—

5.52K.4
5.5.»7.9

5.549 5 
5.558.2
5.568.6
5.576.9
5.585.4
5,594.0 
5.60».4
5,612.7 
5.62.».»
5.6.»0.0

5,652.5

7.0
8.2

8.2
8..»
8.2

6.K

0.1^
6.K
7.K

44 K
45 4

4,».2 
44.5 
45..» 
45.0 
44.7
44.4 
44 6 
44.» 
45.5 
44 9
44.8 
45.5

Standard error of- 
Deeemher 1981 
e.inmaies 

.November to
December 1981 
movement

/i).5 II V 2.6 2.9 ¡2.2 (12 0.2

7.7 8.6 Ì.9 9.2 0.2 0.2

PhRSONS

1980- 
Nosember 
December 5..^6X 4

6,.»OK.5
6,.»S9 .5

4,».5 .■»02 7 54.,»
74,6

.»57.0
4.»2.0

6.665 5 
6,X2I .5

6.687,1 4,254.9
4,119.7

10.9205
10.941 2

610
62..»

1981- 
January 
February 
March

May-

July 
Augusl 
Seplembcr 
October 
Nosember 
[Tecember

5..»41 0 
5..».»9 4 
5.-»54.9
5..»,»5.0
5,.».»K ,5 
5.355 9
5..»08.5 
5.408.8 
5..»5.» 8
5.»44.8
5.459 ,5

6.219.1
6..»20.7 
6..»90.1 
6.,»K9.4 
h.W 2
6..»79 0
6..»KK 9 
6..»56 .» 
6.466 I 
6,406 5 
6„»99 5 
h.A72.b

77 4 
6».2
48 I 
41.2 
.»8.8 
.».».0 
.»5 8 
.»0.4 
.»6 .» 
.»7 4 
.»KI
74.K

.»7'’.0 
»58 4 
.».»0 7 
»06 .5 
»07,7 
289 ■* 
»14 9 
»20 9 
»28 I 
»04 1 
»10 ’’ 
»58 *’

5 .» 4 
65 8
79.2 
69.5 
67.8 
60 6
59.9 
56.2 
6.» 0 
66.» 
61 2 
74 6

4.»0 4

409 9 
»76 0 
»75 .5 
.».50.2

.»77.1 

.»91 I 

.»70 4 

.»71 9 
4.».».»

6.649 4 
6.744 8
6.799 9
6.765 4 
b.752.1 
6.'’29 2
6.76».K 
6,'’.».».4 
6.857.2
6.77p 9
6.771 4
6.905 9

6.7(816

6,7»9 .»

6.■"'0 0

6,*9.» 2

4.2.».» 9
4.200 0
4.250.K
4.280 5

4.,»0,5 4
4..»54.7 
4.252 ,5
4..»46 .»
4.»78 ,5 
4.262.8

10.962.6 
10.978 8
10.999 9 
I 1.016.2 
11.0.»,».2
11.056 .» 
11 069 2
II.0K8 0 
I 1.109 6

I 1.149 9
1 1.16K ■’

6.5

6 0

5 6

6

60 7 
614 
61.8 
61.4 
61 2 
60.9
61 I 
60.7 
61 7
60 9 
60 7 
61.8

Standard error of-
December 1981

e.iiimaie<i 
.November to

December 1981
movement

15 2

10 5

159

10.9

6K

5 4

16 2

11.0

14 2

9 9

0 I 0 I

0 I 0 I

lal Seasonally adiusted figures arc asailahle only at quanerly inicisah (sec parapiaph 22l I or inftutnaiinn on standard errors see paragraphs IK lo 21
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Szaif or 
Terriion

Qld

W A. 
las.

Australia

Qld

W.A 
las

Australia

Qld 
S.A.
W A 
Tas

Austnita

TABLE 2. CIVILIAN POPl I.ATIOS AGED 15 YEARS AND OVER. BY EMPLOYMENT STATI S 
STATI'S AKn Ti'DDITrkUiru ntz-c-KaBc-n lAa« '' *STATES AND TERRITOHIES. DE( EMBE;R ml

( nemphn ed

EntploreiJ

TuU-ume

1.028.8 
605 X 
118 2 
.151.2 
IO8..5 
.109 
58.9

.TK96.6

561.5

22O..1 
129 4 
121.8
17.8 
15.7 
,10.9

1.362.9

I,9.k5.9

826 I 
467 5 
4 ■’5 0 
146.1
46 6 
89.8

5,459.5

Total

1.418.0
1.089 I

618 9
155 9
168.7

15.0
61.0

4.101 7

8.10..1 
64.5 2
.147 4

205.8
6i 7

45.5

2.370 9

2.268 2 
1,714 ,1

986 .1 
569 5
5 ■’4 5
174.8
56 4

108.5

6,472.6

Looking

lull-time

¡.(Hikinf!

part-time

MAI FS

Total
IjihoUT labour

( o ihan 
population

aged 13 (. nemploi ■
\ear\ and

Partici- 
pailón

bb 1 
51 0
29,1 
270
20.1 
9 1

206.1

46 4
.16 6

lit.l 
64

2 9

1.^2 6

112 5
87.6
57.0

.16 5 
15..5

.158.7

9.8 75 9
58 6

29 4
22 6

1.147 7 
67| 2
185.2 
191,1

.16.0
66 4

4.10 5 
.10.1 9 
194 0 
108 7
90 9 
.1.1,1
9 .1

1.944 4
1.451 6

865.2 
4919
482.2 
155 9

5(1

4 8
7.6
5 8
7 1

50

77 9 
79 I 
77.6 
78.0 
XI I 
78 6 
79.4
85 4

26.5 4..<34 4 I.IHTV .5..V6.3 ^H.6

FFMALES

14.6
I1..1

bO.9 
49 9 
14 8 
20 4

891 2 
695 I 
.182.2
2.14 0

I.III.6 
806.7 
496 8

16 8 0

.18

69 7
22 6
49 .1

250.0 
92 8 
18 0 
,1.1.1

2.002 8 
1.501 7

879 I 
505 8 
4-’7.6 
162 4
40 5 
82 5

6.8

9 1 
8.7 
9,6

7.6

44 .5 
46 ,1
4,1 5 
46 ,1 
47.7 
42 9
55.7 
59.7

4IÌ.I 200.7 2..‘í7¡.6 3.080 9 7.8

PI RSONS

20.8 
lO.I

7.8
1.9

1.16.8 
108 5
67.1 
49 8 
44 4
17.5

2,405 I
1.842.8
1.05,1 4 

619 ,1 
618 9
192.1 
58 6

I 15.6

1.542.2
1.110.5 

690 8
180 4 
140 9
126 I

44 6

.1.947.2
2.95.1..1 
1,744.2

999.7 
959 8 
.118,1

8,5 9 
160 2

5.7
5 9

8.0

9 I

6.1

60 9 
62 4 
6i)4 
619
64 5
60 4
68 2

74.6 433.3 6.905.9 4.262.8 11,168.7 6..1 61.8

TABLE 3. CIVILIAN POPCLATION AGED 1.5 YE.ARS AND OVER. BY EMPLOYMENT STATl’S
(OOO)

AND AGE, DEÍ EMBER 1981

T.niplii\ed
I nemploieti

Age group
M orkers

Part-
I onking Ivokmg

full-time />ari-rimf
Total

luhoUT labour

15-19
Aitending sthoolla)
I eft school(a) 
Before 1981
1981 tosurses dale 

20-24
25 and user

(.'i\ilian 
population

Total

54,1 •»
20 0

465 1
58 6

8-’5.l
4.040 6

158 2
87 u 
7| 2
44.7

970
758 0

■’02 0 
10''0
594 9
509 8
85 I

9'’2 1
4.■’98 6

20 8 
HOT
76 I
40.6

14.1 9

.10 9

9 ,5
6 9

15 0

168 4
42 .1

126.2 
810
4.1 2
86.0

1'8.8

^10 4 
149 1

592.8
128 .1

1.058 I
4.977 4

199 0
284 .1
110 4
68.7
41 1

.1.617 I

1.269 4 
41.1 6
8.H 5 
661 5
169 9

1.284.9
8.614 .5

1,013.1 6.472.6 358.7 74.6 4.U..3
(aI Fn-ludi-s persons in insliiuiions

6,905.9 4,262.8 II.168.7
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TABLE 4. EMPLOYED PERSONS. DEC EMBER l9Bt

Males \tarru‘(i marr tediti) Total Per\t»ns

M'MBPR CIXXI»

All employed persons
Full-time workers
Part-time workers

Preferred not lo work more hours
Preterred to work more hours

Had actively looked lor lull-time work(b)

4.101.7
.3.896 6

205 I 
144 7
60 4 
.3.3 X

1.411.2
XO4 4
606 9

10 7

959.6
■'5X 5
201 I
1.3X..3
62 X 
.30 7

2.-370.9
1.562 9 

xox.o 
691.x 
II6..3

6.472.6
5.459
1.01.3,1

X.36.5
176.7
75 2

A\ FRACiL WET kl V HOI RS ^KORKl Die)

Ail employed penoitü
Full-lime workers
Pan-lime workers

41.4

16 5

29.4 
.39 4
16 I

.3X 0
15 .3

31.0

15 9

.37.6
41.6
16 0

la) (. omprues never marned. widowed and divoieed lb) In rhe lour ueek' up i»» ihe end «>1 the sursev week >ee p.iiugiaph 14

TABLE 5. PART-TIME WORKERS : WHETHER PREFERRED TO WORK MORE HOLRS AND 
WHETHER LOOKING FOR Fl Ll.-TIME WORK : AGE AND HOI RS WORKED, DEC EMBER 1981 

( 000)

Persons ss ho ssorked 
tn the surve\ wfr'A

15-19

Afte group hears) Hours isorked tn the surves week

20-: 4
.V and

6-10
I ! and

Persons 
ss hii did not

ss ork in 
the survev

sseek(a) Total

Total
Preferred not to work more hours
Preferred lo work more hours 

Had aeiivcly looked for 
lull-time work(b)

158.2
9X0
60.2

97.0
64 5

758.0
674.0

X4.0

119.2
X7.6

188.5
I4X 2
40.3

655.9
557 4

9X 5

49.4
4.3 .3

6 I

1,01.3.1
X.36 5
176.7

.33 0 IH.,3 1.3.K I • K 41 b

la) Persons who had a part-time |ob Irom which ihev were absent lor the whole of Ihe survev week (b) In ihe four weeks up lo the end of the survev week

TABLE 6. I NEMPLOYED PERSONS. DEC EMBER 1981

f’OlHI) I nemplmmeni rate (per cent)

Males Females Persons Males Temales Persons

I OOKING FOR FVl 1 -TIMF WORK

Total
Married
Not marricdfal

206.1
6X.X

1.37..3

152.6
42.x

109.x

.358.7
I I 1.6

5.0

I« .3

8.9
5 0

6.2

Aged 15-19 years 
Attending school

Aged 20-24 years
I ooking for first job

Aged 2.' years and over

68.7

4.3 i

94.3

6X.X
X.6 

.34,3

49 6

20 8
|79

64
14.3 9

9 I)

20 2

.3 0 4 X 3.4

Born tn Australia
Born outside Australia 

Arrived before I97| 
1971 to 197.5 
1976 10 1979 
19X0 to survey dale

I46..3 
59 X 
.350
90 
5 9 
99

115.7 
.36 X 
20 I

6 4

96 ■’
55 I

4.9
K 2 6 I

6 I
10 2
160 14 I 15 1

1 OOKING FOR PARl-IIMF WORK

Total
Aged 15-19 years

/Vltending school 
Aged 20-24 years 
Aged 25 years and over

26.5
16.9

48.1
14.0
9.3

74.6
.30 9

11.4
12 6

6 2 2X.X
X 1 

.35 0

6.9
16 4
19 X

Itti Comprises never married widowed, and divorced

4 4
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_______ 7. I NEMPLOYED PERSONS, STATE CAPITAL ClTIEiMa). STATES AND TERRITORIES. DECEMBER I9g|

Siale capitalciiv(a) State or Territori-

\ S U

Qld

W .A 
las 
\ T.

Total

S'timher (' (NMl)

¡jiokinit íookiiig
for tor

full-time pari-iime
Total

l nemplin nient rate tper centi

Looking hioking
for fi>r

full-time pan-lime

S'umher f'IHKl)

¡Aioking Looking
f('r f*^r

full-time pan-lime
Total

í riempio entent raie (per ceni)

Looking ¡Âwking
for for

full-time pari-iime
Total

620
6.3 9

34,2
30.2

224.9

16.2
77.4
80.1

6.3
68

40 5
37 I
8.0

4 7
5 6
6 6
9.3
84

10 7

8.0
6.5
8.2
8.6

4 9 
5.9
6 6
9.1
8.4
9 9

87.6
57.0

36.5
15.5
2.2
5.0

20.8 
lO.I

7.8
1.9

136 8 
108.5 
67.1 
49.8 
44 4 
17 5
2.2
7.1

5.6
6.5
8.3

96

6.8

5.9
6.8

6.4

5.7
5.9
6.4
8.0
7.2
9.1

10.0 6.1
50.4 275.3 6.3 35Í.7 74.6

lai t iiniprisc!. Capital Cii\ StaiiMical IJnisinns. as defined for the C'ensus of Population and Housing. 19’6
433.3 6.2 6.9

TABLE 8. LNEMPLOVED PERSON'S. BV INOiyRV AND OCCVPATION OF LAST Fl 'LL-TIME JOB. DECEMBER 1981

S'umher 000)

Males Teníales

Had worked full-time for two weeks or more in the bsi two years
Persons

140 3 87.3

Imiusiri diMsionor <ubiJi\ ision(a) - 
Agriculture and services to agriculture 
Manufacturing

hood, beserages and tobacco
Metal products
Other manufacturing

227.5

Construction 
\k'holesalc trade 
Retail trade 
Transport and storage 
Finance, property and business 
Community services 
Recreation, personal and other 
Other industncs

services

()( cupaiion group
Professional, technical, etc
Administratiye, e\cculi\e, and managerial
Clerical
Sales
Farmers. Iishermen, timber-getters, etc
Miners, quarrsmen. etc
Transport and communication
I radesmen. prixluction-process workersand labourers, n e.c
Sers ice. sport and recreation

Other! hl
Looking for first job

Looking for iull-iime work 
Other

Stood down

Total

104
402

7 0

24.9

19.0

9 ’

10.4 
I4..3

82.1
9 3

89 I
57.0
413

232.6
lai ClasMticd actording to the Australian Standard Industrial C'lassifn.ation, I97K (hl S« paragraph II)

15.1

9.9

15 2

6 1

8 5

23.6
18.6

17..

108 4
59 5

48 8

200.7

55,3

9.1 
34 9 
26.6 
13.8 
42.8

8 6 
100 
22.6 
19.8 
15 8

14.1
6.0

29 1
29 0
16.7

8..3
95 7
26.5

197.5 
1165 
8^.8 
81 0

8..3
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TABLE 9.1 NEMPIOYED PERSONS : DLRATION OF I NEMPl.OVMENT, DECEMBER WB I

lemale\

f-'ull-tim,
Mamed marrietllai

pan-lime 
work Tmat

Duralion ol unemplovnivni (weeks)

2 and under ■1
4 and under X 
S and under 1.5

54 6

15 and under
26 and under 59
59 and under 52
52 and under 6.5 
65 and under 7« 
7H and under 91 
91 and under 104

104 and over

50 0
26 (1
12 2
IÜ9

9 5

9 4
10 1)
10 X

’I 6

15 4 26 5
14 9

X 9

45.x 
4X 4 
56 0 
5X I 
49 7 
5'' 0 
IX 1 
20 '

20 .5
16 6
10.5

66(1 
65.0 
66 2 
45 .5 
56.5 
40 9

5 (1

Total 252.6 70.7 150.0 200.7 558.7 74.6 4,55.5

¡,>tal

M MBI H l'(HK))

9

4 1

6 6

K 0

55 7

A\ 1 R.Alil (Ml 171 RAIIOS OL I M MPI ()\ Ml M .weeks)

All unemployed persons
Aged 15-19 years
-Aged 20 years and nvcr

51.0
14 2
40 X

25.2 24.2

55

24.5 50.6
X 4

20.2

28.0
15 X
55 729 4 5K X

MLOI.AN ni RAIIO\ OLI 'SEMPIOY MLM (weeks)

All unemployed persons
Aged 15-19 years
Aged 20 years and over

(a) Comprises ncser mjirird. widowed, jnd divofced

12.0 7.2

IX .5 12 0

8.8
60

II 9

U.K 4.2 10.1

I I 6 7 0

PART 2. GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This part contains details of the numbers of employees 
of government bodies. More informalion will be published 
in TTie Labour Force. Ausiralia (6203.0). Figures for 
months prior lo May 1980 were published in Civilian 
Employees, Ausiralia (6213.0) but. as that publication 
was suspended following the April 1980 issue (see 
paragraphs 4 to 6 of the Explanatory notes in that issue), 
government employment figures will now be included in 
publications 6202.() and 6203.0.

2. Government employees comprise not only adminis­
trative employees but also all other employee,s of 
government bodies (Commonwealth. Stale, local and 
semi-government) on services such as railways, road 
transport, banks, postal and telecommunications, air 
transport, education (including universities, colleges of 
advanced education, etc), radio, television, police, public 
works, factories, marketing authorities, public hospitals 
(other than those run by charitable or religious organi­
sations) and deparimental hospitals and institutions.

3. The numbers of employees shown in f able 10 hast 
been derived from returns obtained from government
bodies. Generally, Commonwealth government em­
ployees are included in the figures if they are on the 

payroll on the last working day of the month, whereas for 
Stale and local government the reporting date is usually 
the la.si day of ihe last pay period ending in the month.

Bala shown for defence forces include all permanent4.
defence personnel in Australia and overseas. Other 
government employees based overseas are excluded, as 
are employees of foreign governments in .Australia.

Comparability of Labour Force Survey Estimates and 
Government Employment Figures
5. The government employment figures show n in Table 
10 are not strictly comparable with the labour force 
survey esiimatc.v included in Pan I ol this publication 
and in other ABS publications. Persons in the survey are 
allocated to an appropriate labour lorce category 
according lo their activity during the survey week. If they 
had more than one job in that week only the job in which 
they usually worked the greater number of hours is 
considered. The government employment figures are 
derived from payroll data, and although some returns are 
adjusted to exclude some part-time employee,*, considered 
to have full-time jobs elsewhere, some persons will be 
included even though iheir government job is not their 
mam one. Other reasons for di Here nee arc that the survey 
estimates are subject lo sampling variahiliiy, and the 
reference periods of the two collections are different.



Month

198(1- 
SeptembiT 
October 
\o\ember 
December

/9S/- 
-lanuars 
Februars 
March

May

.July 
August 
September 
October

1980- 
September 
October 
Sosember 
December

/W/- 
Januars 
Februars 
March 
April 
May

July

September 
October

198(1-
Sepiember 
October 
Sosember 
December

1981- 
.lanuar\ 
Februars 
March

Mas

Juls 
August 
September 
October

Ii

TABI.E 10. GOVERNMENT EMPl OVEE.S-Al STRAl.iAl*) 
(Excludini «iriculturr and services to agriculture) 

 (’000»

Civilian emphnees

Commonwealth
.\orihern 
Terruorv

WAITS

Total
Lyefence 

forcesfh}
Total 

Government

276.1 
276 4 
276.4 
211-9

278.2 
2‘’8..3
278..3 
278 .3 
277.9 
277.8 
276 9 
276.7 
276 ,3 
276.2

124.5

124 9
125 6
125 6

125 0 
126.1
126 6
126.7
128.0

?9K 5 
.■"W 2 
,^99 7 
402 4

402.5 
40,3 2
403.9 
40.3 9
403.4 
402 8
40,3 0 
40.3.4 
403 0
404 I

582 7 
581.8 
581 5
580.7

580 2 
581 8
582.7 
58,3.,3 
583 0 
582 0 
579 .3
578.8 
579.3
578.2

414 5
415 h
415 9
412.5

401.0 
4145 
418 9 
420 8 
419 1
418.2 
418 I 
4192 
4204
4195

99'’ 2
997 7
997.4
99.3 2

981 I 
996 4

1,001.6
1.004 I
1.002 I
1,000 2 
99' 4 
99'19
9991 
99' 7

7.5

7.R

HMAI FS

6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6

6.5

6.6
6 6
6.6
6.6

6 6
6.6

PFRSONS

14 I
14.1
14 1
14.1

14 I 
14.1 
14.2 
14..3 
14 .3
14 3 
I4..3 
14 4 
14 ,3 
14.4

10.3 0 
102.9
102 9
10.3 4

103.8 
103.2 
103 7
103.1
103.0 
102 .5 
102 8
103.0
103.0
102.8

26,5
268

26 6
27.6

27.9
28.0
28.2
28..3

129.4
129.7
130.2
130.9

1.30 .3 
130 8 
131.4 
130.8 
130.7 
130 2 
130.7 
131.0 
1.31 2 
131.2

969 3
968 6
968.3
969 5

969.6 
970.8
972.3
972.5 
971 6 
970 0
966.7 
966.2 
966.3 
965 0

5'’0.0

573.1
571 !

558.5 
573.6
578.8 
580 7 
579 0 
5n.h
578.7 
580.4 
582 0
582 .3

1,539 3
1,540.6
1,541.4
1.540.6

1.528 I
1.544,3
1.551 I 
1,553.1
1.550 .s
1.54' .S 
1.545 4
1.546.6
1.548 2
1.547 4

Id t Sec Hplanaiiirs rtoies. page 10 Figures lor States and lerritor.es will be published in Ihe l^hnur forte Aioiralia ib20.1 01 
Australia and merseas

Printed b\ t J I t ommnnweallh Governmcni Printer. ( anhcrra

67.6
67.7 
67 6
67.3

67.9 
68.0 
68.1 
6,'.]
68 I 
68.2 
68.1
68.0 
68 0
68.1

4.4

4^3

4 4
4.5
4.5

72.0

71 T

72.5
72 4

72.5

1.056.9
1.036.3
1.035 9
1,036.8

1.037.5
1.038.8
1.040.4
1,040.6 
1,039 7
1,038.2
1,034,8
1,034.2
1,034.3
1,033,1

574.4
576..5
577.6
575.5

562 9 
578.0
583.2 
585 1
583 3
581 9
583 I
584 8 
586.5
586.8

1.61 I .3
1,612.7
1.613.5
1,612.3

1.600.4
1.616 7
1.62.3 6
1.625.6
1.622.9
1.620.0
1.617 9
1.619.1
1.620.7
1,620 0
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